



## Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 003675  
Date 17 June 2019

### ***Parking Penalty Charge Notices (PCN's)***

#### **Request:**

I am making the following request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

1. I want to find out the total amount gained by the council in parking fines over the last 12 months - from June 2018 to June 2019 broken down for each month.

The City of Wolverhampton Council cannot provide a breakdown for the amount of income gained by the council. The majority of expenditure costs, applicable to the Penalty Charge Notice process, is not broken down or allocated specifically to Parking Penalty Charge Notices (PCN's) or Bus Lane PCN's therefore we are unable to provide the breakdown figure for Parking fines (PCN's) only.

2. I would also like to know how many fines were issued for each month.  
[Parking Penalty Charge Notices Issued from 1 June 2018 to June 2019](#)

Jun-17	1,603
Jul-17	1,354
Aug-17	1,391
Sep-17	1,556
Oct-17	1,784
Nov-17	1,925
Dec-17	1,307
Jan-18	1,486
Feb-18	1418
Mar-18	1,384
Apr-18	1,545
May-18	1,686
Jun-18	1,592

3. I would also like the figures for the previous 12 months from June 2017 to June 2018 to see how they compare.

[Parking Penalty Charge Notices Issued from 1 June 2018 to June 2019](#)

Jun-18	1,592
Jul-18	1,358
Aug-18	1,322
Sep-18	1,829
Oct-18	1,932

Nov-18	1,656
Dec-18	1,608
Jan-19	1,736
Feb-19	1412
Mar-19	1,666
Apr-19	1,643
May-19	1,613
Jun-19	1,632

4. I would also like to know the top 10 streets/roads where fines have been issued and the total number for each street during the period.

The street/roads that have been issued the highest number of Penalty Charge Notices issued between the period of 01/06/2017 to 30/06/2019 is as follows:

Cleveland Street, City Centre	1,433
Thornley Street, City Centre	1,321
Wulfruna Street, City Centre	1,310
Waterloo Road, City Centre	1,259
Cheapside, City Centre	1,024
North Street, City Centre	1,020
Red Lion Street, City Centre	825
Temple Street, City Centre	837
Railway Street, City Centre	790
Clarence Street, City Centre	692